# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8165993

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL AT REEL/FRAME NO. 4281 1/0841

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BARLCAYS BANK PLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	09/13/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BSERV, INC.
Street Address:	744 PRIMERA BOULEVARD, SUITE 2000
City:	LAKE MARY
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32746

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6851608
Patent Number:	6877093
Patent Number:	6978380
Patent Number:	7142813
Patent Number:	7204416

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)891-8763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com Correspondent Name: **LATHAM & WATKINS LLP** Address Line 1: 355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049270-0089
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHONDA DELEON
SIGNATURE:	/RHONDA DELEON/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2023

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Patent Collateral Execution Version#page1.tif source=Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Patent Collateral Execution Version#page2.tif

source=Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Patent Collateral Execution Version#page3.tif source=Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Patent Collateral Execution Version#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL (the "Release") is dated as of September 13, 2023 and made by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the secured parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of BSERV, INC., a Nevada corporation and D+H USA CORPORATION, an Oregon corporation (each a "Pledgor" and collectively, the "Pledgors").

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Pledgors and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived, renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgors executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 14, 2017 at Reel/Frame Nos. 42811/0891 and 42811/0841, pursuant to which the Pledgors pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a second priority Lien (as defined in the Security Agreement) on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgors in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to all of the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in and to all of the Patent Collateral, including the issued patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Patent Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Pledgors, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that Collateral Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Patent Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\142398600.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Ozioma Ejiofor

Title: Assistant Vice President

## SCHEDULE I

to

# RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

# <u>UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS</u>

# **United States Patents:**

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER
D+H USA Corp.	Portion of a Display Panel with an Animated Computer Icon	D709914
D+H USA Corp.	Portion of a Display Panel With a Computer Icon	D713411
D+H USA Corp.	Portion of a Display Panel with an Animated Computer Icon	D713412
D+H USA Corp.	Data Driven, Dynamic Language Document Assembly System	6473892
Bserv, Inc.	System and method for uncontrolled velocity scanning.	6851608
Bserv, Inc.	System and method for secure provisioning and configuration of a transaction processing device	6877093
Bserv, Inc.	System and method for secure authentication of a subscriber of network services.	6978380
D+H USA Corp.	Secure selective sharing of account information on an internet information aggregation system	7120928
Bserv, Inc.	Short range wireless device interface with parasitic power supply	7142813
Bserv, Inc.	System & method for uncontrolled velocity scanning.	7204416
D+H USA Corp.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DEFINING AND EVALUATING A GRAPHIC RULE	5815152 <sup>1</sup>

United States Patent Applications:

U.S. patent 5815152 (continuation of Application 08/423,759 filed April 18, 1995) expired after term on April 18, 2015.

OWNER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
D+H USA Corp.	Peer-To-Peer Financial Transactions Using	62294815
	A Private Distributed Ledger	

US-DOCS\142398600.1

**RECORDED: 09/13/2023**